

No. 13-402

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA;
WILLIAM GERARD MONTGOMERY,
COUNTRY ATTORNEY FOR MARICOPA COUNTY,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM CLEWELL, M.D.;;
HUGH MILLER, M.D., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
JEROME LEJEUNE FOUNDATION USA,
SAVING DOWNS, AND
THE INTERNATIONAL DOWN SYNDROME COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
Counsel of Record
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Ave.
Scottsdale, AZ
(480) 483-3597
ntnikas@bdfund.org

D. JOHN SAUER
MARY CATHERINE HODES
SARAH E. PITLYK
CLARK & SAUER, LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 625
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 814-8800
jsauer@clarksauer.com

Additional counsel on inside cover

October 30, 2013

Catherine W. Short (CA Bar No. 117442)
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
(707) 224-6676
LLDFOjai@cs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI

- I. If Left Standing, the Ninth Circuit’s Misapplication of this Court’s Jurisprudence Places It in Conflict with Federal Laws and Emerging Societal Norms That Reject Discrimination Against People with Disabilities, both Prenatally and Postnatally
 - A. The Arizona Statute Reflects Federal Laws and Emerging Societal Norms that Reject Discrimination Against Individuals with Identity Traits of Genetic Variation, Disability or Other Health Conditions
 - B. The Principal Impact of Prohibiting Abortion Between 20 and 24 Weeks of Development Is To Curtail the Practice of Aborting Children With Disabilities.
 - C. This Court Has Never Recognized a Right To Abort Children Identified as Having a Disability, and It Should Not Recognize Such a Right.
- II. Arizona’s Limitation on Abortions After 20 Weeks of Development Advances the State’s Legitimate Interests in Disfavoring Disability Selective Abortion, Erecting a Barrier Against Postnatal Eugenic Infanticide, and Preserving the Integrity and Ethics of the Medical Profession.
 - A. The Statute Promotes Arizona’s Legitimate Interest in Disfavoring Discriminatory Abortion of Children with Disabilities and Allowing Them an Equal Opportunity For Birth.
 - B. The Statute Promotes Arizona’s Legitimate Interest in Drawing a Clear Boundary Against the Practice of Postnatal Eugenic Infanticide.
 - C. The Statute Promotes Arizona’s Legitimate Interest in Protecting the Integrity and Ethics of the Medical Profession.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Britell v. United States, 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)

Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927)

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438, 453 (1972),

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914, 961 (2000)

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)

42 U.S.C. § 280g-8

ARIZ. HB 2036

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2158(A)(1)-(2)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, *Dreaded Diseases Dwindle With Gene Testing*, Feb. 7, 2010, <http://www.nbcnews.com/id/35430449/#.U19wK9Ksg6Y>

Bauer, Patricia E., *Congress OKs Kennedy Brownback Disability Diagnosis Bill*, September 25, 2008, <http://www.patriciaebauer.com/2008/09/25/kennedy-brownback-3-3302/>

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *U.S. Children and Adolescents with Spina Bifida* (June 13, 2011), <http://www.cdc.gov/features/dsspinabifidaestimates/index.html>

Centers for Disease Control, *Abortion Surveillance – United States 2008* (Nov. 25, 2011),
http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6015a1.htm?s_cid=ss6015a1_w

Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3

Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3

European Parliament Resolution of 8 October 2013 on Gendercide: The Missing Women?, ¶ B, P7_TA-PROV(2013)0400,
<http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//TEXT+TA+P7-TA-2013-0400+0+DOC+XML+V0//EN>

Giubilini, A. & Minerva, F., *After-birth abortion: why should the baby live?*, JOURNAL OF MEDICAL ETHICS, doi: 10.1136/medethics-2011-100411 (Feb. 23, 2012),
<http://jme.bmj.com/content/early/2012/03/01/medethics-2011-100411.full>

Gupta, Rahila, *On sex-selective abortion, we must not make a fetish of choice*, THE GUARDIAN, Oct. 8, 2013,
<http://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/oct/08/sex-selective-abortion-choice-right-life>

Harmon, Amy, *Burden of Knowledge: Tracking Prenatal Health; In New Tests for Fetal Defects, Agonizing Choices for Parents*, N.Y. TIMES, June 20, 2004,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2004/06/20/us/burden-knowledge-tracking-prenatal-health-new-tests-for-fetal-defects-agonizing.html?pagewanted=all&src=pm> (last visited Oct. 27, 2013).

Harmon, Amy, *Genetic Testing + Abortion = ???*, NY TIMES, May 13, 2007,
http://www.nytimes.com/2007/05/13/weekinreview/13harm.html?_r=0

Heasley, Shaun, *Down Syndrome Study Finds Families Are Happy*, DISABILITY SCOOP, Sept. 22, 2011, <http://www.disabilityscoop.com/2011/09/22/down-syndrome-families-happy/14087/>

Johns Hopkins Medicine Health Library, *Amniocentesis Procedure*,
http://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/healthlibrary/test_procedures/gynecology/amniocentesis_procedure_92,P07762/

Kuhse, H & Singer, P., *SHOULD THE BABY LIVE? THE PROBLEM OF HANDICAPPED INFANTS* (Oxford Univ. Press 1985)

Marchionne, Marilyn, *Testing curbs some genetic diseases*, SEATTLE TIMES, Feb. 16, 2010, http://seattletimes.com/html/nationworld/2011099346_gene17.html

Mayo Clinic Staff, *Fetal Ultrasound*, <http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/fetal-ultrasound/MY00777>

Natoli, Jaime L., et al., *Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systematic Review of Termination Rates (1995-2011)*, 32:2 PRENATAL DIAGNOSIS 142 (Feb. 2012).

Parliamentary Inquiry into Abortion on the Grounds of Disability (United Kingdom, July 17, 2013), <http://www.abortionanddisability.org/resources/Abortion-and-Disability-Report-17-7-13.pdf>

Singer, Peter, PRACTICAL ETHICS 169 (2d ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1997)

Saxton, Marsha, *Disability Rights and Selective Abortion*, ABORTION WARS, A HALF CENTURY OF STRUGGLE: 1950 TO 2000 (Univ. of Cal. Press, 1998), <http://www.gjga.org/conference.asp?action=item&source=documents&id=17>
